

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TEXARKANA DIVISION**

LISA TORREY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INFECTIOUS DISEASES SOCIETY OF
AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 5:17-cv-00190-RWS

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO STRIKE
PLAINTIFFS' NEW MISREPRESENTATION CLAIMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES TO BE DECIDED BY THE COURT..... 2

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Plaintiffs’ RICO And Antitrust Claims Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Have Completed Discovery And Still Cannot Plead The Facts Supporting Their Claims 7

 II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Bring Their RICO And Antitrust Claims Because They Do Not Plead Injury To Business or Property 8

 III. Plaintiffs’ New Misrepresentation Claims Must Be Dismissed 11

 A. This Court Should Not Recognize Novel Causes Of Action Against A Professional Medical Society For Issuing Voluntary Guidelines..... 13

 B. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead Misrepresentations of Fact with Particularity..... 15

 C. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead Detrimental Reliance 16

 D. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead That IDSA Intended Plaintiffs To Rely On IDSA Guidelines 18

 E. Plaintiffs’ New Misrepresentation Claims Are Barred By Judicial Estoppel..... 19

 IV. The Court Should Strike Plaintiffs’ New Misrepresentation Claims..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alexander v. Kuykendall</i> , 192 Va. 8 (1951)	21
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	16
<i>Benchmark Electronics, Inc. v. J.M. Huber Corp.</i> , 343 F.3D 719 (5th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Borksey v. Medtronics, Inc.</i> No. CIV. A. 94-2302, 1995 WL 120098 (E.D. La. Mar. 15, 1995), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 105 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Collins v. American Optometric Ass’n</i> , 693 F.2d 636 (7th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Eden v. Wright</i> 265 Va. 398 (2003)	21
<i>Engines Sw., Inc. v. Kohler Co.</i> , 263 F. App’x 411 (5th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Evaluation Research Corp. v. Alequin</i> , 247 Va. 143 (1994)	14, 18
<i>Fisher v. Halliburton</i> , No. CIV. A. H-05-1731, 2009 WL 5170280 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 17, 2009).....	12
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	27
<i>Freeman v. Continental Gin Co.</i> , 381 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1967)	27
<i>Gaines v. Texas Tech Univ.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 886 (N.D. Tex. 1997)	12
<i>Glenn v. Trauben</i> , 70 Va. Cir. 446 (2004)	16,17
<i>Gregory v. Mitchell</i> , 634 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1981)	27

Hall v. GE Plastic Pac. PTE, Ltd.,
327 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2003)25

Hoffman v. L&M Arts,
838 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2016)20

Hughes v. Tobacco Inst., Inc.,
278 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2001)9

Hughes v. Tobacco Inst.,
No. No. 1:99-CV-163, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7479 (E.D. Tex. May 5, 2000),
aff'd in relevant part, 278 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2001)11

Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.,
731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013)10, 11, 13

Klaiber v. Freemason Assocs., Inc.,
266 Va. 478 (2003)14

Langmaid v. Lee,
86 Va. Cir. 118 (2013)21

Lone Star Steakhouse & Salon Inc. v. Alpha of Virginia Inc.,
43 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1995)28

Massey v. EMC Mortg. Corp.,
546 F. App'x 477 (5th Cir. 2013)15

McMillion v. Dryvit Sys.,
262 Va. 463 (2001)20

Melder v. Morris,
27 F.3d 1097 (5th Cir. 1994)15

Mortarino v. Consultant Eng'g Servs.,
251 Va. 289 (1996)19

Murthy v. Abbott Laboratories,
847 F. Supp. 2d 958 (S.D. Tex. 2012)14

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979)9

Rhynes v. Branick Mfg. Corp.,
629 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1980)17

Richmond Metro. Auth. V. McDevitt Street Bovis Inc.,
256 Va. 553 (1998)14

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.,
473 U.S. 479 (1985).....9

Southern Constructors Grp. Inc. v. Dynalectric Co.,
2 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1993)28

Sun Hotel v. Summitbridge
Credit Invs. III, LLC, 86 Va. Cir. 189 (2013).....21

in re Superior Crewboats, Inc.,
374 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2004)25

Sweely Holdings LLC v. SunTrust Bank,
2018 Va. LEXIS 209 (Va. 2018)15

In re Taxable Mun. Bond Sec. Litig.,
51 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1995)12

Tex. Carpenters Health Ben. Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
21 F. Supp. 2d 664 (E.D. Tex. 1998), *aff'd*, 199 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000)9

Statutes and Codes

United States Code
Title 15, Section 15(a).....9
Title 18, Section 1964.....9

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 9(b) *passim*
Rule 12(b)(6).....1, 3
Rule 15(a)(2).....27

Local Rule CV-7(b)4
